ARKANSAS SENATE

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1199

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1199.

Amend House Bill No. 1199 as engrossed, H3/31/03:

Page 1, line 14, delete "AN ADVISORY BOARD TO"

AND

Page 1, line 15, delete "DEPARMENT;" and substitute "DEPARTMENT, THE ARKANSAS AGRICULTURE BOARD, AND THE ARKANSAS AGRICULTURE ADVISORY BOARD;"

AND

Page 2, line 8, delete "director" and substitute "secretary"

AND

Page 2, line 10, delete "Director" and substitute "Secretary"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 12 through 14 and substitute the following: <u>(2)</u> The Secretary shall be appointed by the Governor and shall serve at the pleasure of the Governor."

AND

Page 2, line 24, delete "<u>horticulture, and</u>" and substitute "<u>horticulture, forestry, and</u>"

AND

Page 2, line 28, delete "<u>horticulture, and</u>" and substitute "<u>horticulture, forestry, and</u>"

AND



Page 2, line 31, delete "<u>horticulture, and</u>" and substitute "<u>horticulture, forestry, and</u>"

AND

Page 3, line 1, delete "<u>horticulture, and</u>" and substitute "<u>horticulture, forestry, and</u>"

AND

Page 3, line 4, delete "<u>horticulture, and</u>" and substitute "<u>horticulture, forestry, and</u>"

AND

Page 3, line 13, delete "<u>horticulture, and</u>" and substitute "<u>horticulture, forestry, and</u>"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 11 and 12 and substitute the following: "<u>The Arkansas Agriculture Department and the Arkansas Agriculture Board shall</u> <u>cooperate with the following boards:</u>"

AND

Page 4, line 22, delete "Advisory board" and substitute "Agriculture Board"

AND

Page 4, line 23, delete "<u>Agriculture Advisory</u>" and substitute "<u>Arkansas Agriculture</u>"

AND

Page 4, lines 23 and 24, delete "<u>nineteen (19)</u>" and substitute "<u>thirteen</u> (13)"

AND

Page 4, delete line 29 and substitute "(B) Cattle;"

AND

Page 4, delete line 31 and substitute "(D) Rice, soybeans, small grains or feed, and forage crops;"

AND

MHF522 Senate Amendment No. to House Bill No. 1199

(G) Sheep or goats;"

AND

Page 5, line 1, delete "Five (5)" and substitute "Four (4)"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 7 through 22 and substitute the following: "(C) Grain processing; and (D) Domestic food products, processing, and global

<u>marketing.</u>"

AND

Page 5, delete line 23 and substitute "(b) The board shall advise the Secretary of the Arkansas Agriculture"

AND

Page 5, line 26, delete "(d)" and substitute "(c)"

AND

Page 5, line 28, delete "(e)(1)" and substitute "(d)(1)"

AND

Page 5, line 34, delete "(f)(1)" and substitute "(e)(1)"

AND

Page 6, delete line 10 and substitute the following: "25-16-902, to the extent funds are available.

25-35-107. Arkansas Agriculture Advisory Board.

(a) There is created the Arkansas Agriculture Advisory Board to <u>consist of the following members:</u> (1) The Vice President for Agriculture of University of Arkansas System;

(2) The Dean of Agriculture of Arkansas State University;
(3) The Dean of Agriculture of the University of Arkansas at

<u>Pine Bluff;</u>

(4) A representative of the University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences who is actively involved in nutrition teaching, research, or both; (5) A consumer affairs representative for the University of Arkansas Cooperative Extension Service; and

(6) The President of the Arkansas Association of Conservation Districts.

(b) The advisory board shall serve in an advisory capacity to the Arkansas Agriculture Board created by § 25-35-106."

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and ______ **By: Senator Bryles** LDH/MHF - 040420030856 Secretary **MHF522**